

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6548/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 06/03/2009 in
of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

SCA No. 807/2009

HIMALAYA DRUGS CO.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNIJULES LIFE SCIENCES LIMITED & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for PERMISSION TO FILE VOLUME-II and with prayer for
interim relief)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 16024 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 06/09/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B.K.Satiya,Adv.
Mr. Preetesh Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
R1

Ms. Sakshi B., Adv.
Dr. Nafis A. Siddiqui,Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi ,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is submitted on behalf of the
petitioners in the two Special Leave Petitions that
since the period of contract has already expired,
the Special Leave Petitions have been rendered
infructuous, although, the point of law raised
therein still merits consideration.

-2- SLP(C)No.6548/09

Having regard to the above, the
Special Leave Petitions are dismissed. But we
make it clear that the point of law raised is left
open for decision in an appropriate case. This

will not also prevent the State of Gujarat from
issuing fresh tenders, if thought necessary.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master